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DECISION
The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“Director”) has cause to discipline Richard S. Miller as a licensed peace officer because Miller committed the criminal offense of driving while intoxicated.
Procedure

On November 17, 2008, the Director filed a complaint to discipline Miller.  On December 2, 2008, we served Miller by certified mail with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing and a copy of the complaint.  Miller did not respond to the complaint.  On April 14, 2009, we held a hearing.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  Neither Miller nor anyone representing him appeared.  The reporter filed the transcript on April 17, 2009.
Findings of Fact

1.
The Director issued a peace officer license to Miller.  The license is current and active.
2.
On November 11, 2007, Miller was driving a motor vehicle in one of the parking lots at Arrowhead Stadium in Kansas City.  He struck two pedestrians from behind, knocking them down.  They were not injured.
3.
Shortly after the accident, two Kansas City police officers observed that Miller showed signs of alcohol intoxication.  Miller’s breath had a moderate odor of alcohol.  He spoke with slurred speech.  His eyes were glassy and staring.  He swayed when standing and lost balance when walking, having to use his arms to balance himself.  He could not maintain a heel to toe stance when walking.
4.
Miller took a breathalyzer test that showed a blood alcohol concentration by weight of .184 %.

5.
Miller was charged with operating a motor vehicle while under the influence of alcohol to a degree that rendered him incapable of safely driving a vehicle, a violation of Kansas City ordinance § 70-302A.

6.
On May 30, 2008, Miller pled guilty to the charge in the Kansas City Municipal Division of the Circuit Court of Jackson County.  The court suspended the imposition of sentence and placed Miller on probation for 730 days.  
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving facts for which the law allows discipline.
  


The Director cites § 590.080.1(2), which authorizes discipline of any licensee who “[h]as committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed.”  A misdemeanor is a criminal offense.
  


The Director presented evidence that Miller drove his motor vehicle into two pedestrians while impaired with alcohol.  The Director argues that Miller committed the crime of driving while intoxicated in violation of § 577.010,
  which states:


1.  A person commits the crime of “driving while intoxicated” if he operates a motor vehicle while in an intoxicated or drugged condition.

2. Driving while intoxicated is for the first offense, a class B misdemeanor. . . .
Section 577.001.3 provides:

As used in this chapter, a person is in an "intoxicated condition" when he is under the influence of alcohol, a controlled substance, or drug, or any combination thereof.
Section 577.037 provides:


1.  Upon the trial of any person for violation of any of the provisions of . . . section 577.010 . . . the amount of alcohol in the person’s blood at the time of the act alleged as shown by any chemical analysis of the person’s blood, breath, saliva or urine is admissible in evidence . . . .  If there was eight-hundredths of one percent or more by weight of alcohol in the person’s blood, this shall be prima facie evidence that the person was intoxicated at the time the specimen was taken.

*   *   * 


3.  The foregoing provisions of this section shall not be construed as limiting the introduction of any other competent evidence bearing upon the question whether the person was intoxicated.  


Miller's blood alcohol content was more than twice the amount required to make a prima facie case.  In addition, circumstantial evidence may prove intoxication.
  The Missouri Court of Appeals has stated:

Intoxication may be proven by any witness who had a reasonable opportunity to observe the defendant’s physical condition, and intoxication is usually evidenced by unsteadiness on the feet, slurred speech, lack of body coordination and impaired motor reflexes.[
]

Bloodshot, watery eyes and an odor of intoxicants show intoxication.
  In this case, Miller had alcohol on his breath, watery eyes, slurred speech, and lost his balance when walking.  

In addition, Miller pled guilty to a violation of a local ordinance that required him to admit that he operated a motor vehicle while under the influence of alcohol to a degree that rendered him incapable of safely driving a vehicle.  Violations of municipal ordinances are not crimes.
  Nevertheless, a guilty plea with a suspended imposition of sentence constitutes an “admission,” or “declaration against interest,” for purposes of a subsequent civil proceeding, which the defendant may explain.
  Miller did not appear at our hearing to explain away any of the facts that he admitted by his guilty plea.  The facts he admitted not only constituted a violation of the ordinance, but also satisfy the elements of the crime of driving while intoxicated defined in § 577.010.


Miller’s blood alcohol level, the impairments in his condition shortly after the accident, and his admissions at the guilty plea are sufficient to establish that he committed the crime of driving while intoxicated.  Therefore, we find cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2).


The Director also claims that the provisions of 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) and (3)(C) define “criminal offense” to include one who has pled guilty to a crime.  We need not address this contention because the Director proved that Miller committed a criminal offense through evidence admitted at our hearing.

The Director also relies on § 590.080.1(6), which authorizes discipline of any licensee who “[h]as violated a provision of this chapter or a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter.”  However, the Director fails to allege in his complaint what statute or regulation that Miller violated.  Both our regulation
 and due process
 require the Director to specify the laws he is relying upon.  Further, the Director offered no evidence of the statute or regulation violated.  Therefore, we find no cause for discipline pursuant to § 590.080.1(6). 

Summary

Miller is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(2).


SO ORDERED on April 28, 2009.


________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP       


Commissioner
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